

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHELSEA ELIZABETH MANNING, )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
v. )  
)  
ASHTON CARTER, *et al.*, )  
)  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-1609 (CKK)

**REDACTED – ORIGINAL FILED  
UNDER SEAL**

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Properly Before This Court..... 2

    A. This Court Must Abstain and Permit Military Courts the First Opportunity  
    to Address Manning’s Eighth Amendment Claim ..... 2

        1. Injunctive Relief Likely is Available From the Military Court  
        System..... 3

        2. Speculative Delay Cannot Justify Avoiding the Military Court  
        System..... 4

        3. Abstention is Required Despite Manning’s Court-Martial Appeal..... 5

    B. Manning Did Not Exhaust Either Claim Under the PLRA..... 6

        1. Manning’s First Grievance Did Not Exhaust All Future Claims  
        Challenging Her Medical Treatment..... 6

        2. Manning Never Raised Her Equal Protection Claim  
        Administratively ..... 8

II. Manning Fails to State an Eighth Amendment Claim ..... 9

    A. Denying Permission to Grow Longer Hair Is Not An Objectively Serious  
    Deprivation, Particularly When Numerous Other Treatments Are Provided ..... 9

        1. Plaintiff Misconstrues the Eighth Amendment’s Legal Framework..... 9

        2. Manning’s Challenge to the Prohibition on Growing Longer Hair  
        Should Be Rejected as a Matter of Law..... 11

        3. Manning’s Allegations Are Outdated and Do Not Plausibly Allege  
        an Objectively Serious Deprivation ..... 13

- B. Manning Has Not Plausibly Alleged Deliberate Indifference ..... 14
  - 1. The Extensive Care Provided to Manning Confirms the Absence of Deliberate Indifference, Particularly Where There Is No Allegation of Pretext or Improper Motive ..... 15
  - 2. Manning’s Allegations Do Not Establish Deliberate Indifference By Any Particular Defendant ..... 16
  - 3. The Defendants Appropriately Relied on Security Concerns, Which the Court May Also Consider ..... 18
- III. Manning Fails to State an Equal Protection Claim ..... 20
  - A. Plaintiff Is Not Similarly Situated to Inmates Housed in All-Female Facilities or to the Men Housed in the USDB ..... 21
  - B. The Hair Length Decision Is Substantially Related to Important Government Interests, and Manning Does Not Plausibly Allege Otherwise ..... 23
- CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Adair v. England*,  
 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 19, 21

*Apple v. Greer*,  
 554 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1977) ..... 5

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 23, 24

*Banneker Ventures, L.L.C. v. Graham*,  
 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 20

*Battista v. Clarke*,  
 645 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 15, 16, 20

*Baze v. Rees*,  
 553 U.S. 35 (2008) ..... 14

*Burson v. Freeman*,  
 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....25

*Courtney v. Williams*,  
 1 M.J. 267 (C.M.A. 1976) ..... 3

*Clinton v. Goldsmith*,  
 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....3

*De'Lonta v. Johnson*,  
 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 12, 16

*Deblasio v. Johnson*,  
 128 F. Supp. 2d 315 (E.D. Va. 2000) ..... 13

*Ekwem v. Fenty*,  
 666 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 23

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
 429 U.S. 97 (1976) ..... 10

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....10, 15, 17

*Farmer v. Moritsugu*,  
 163 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 11, 12

*Goebert v. Lee County*,  
 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 16

*Goldman v. Weinberger*,  
 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....25

*Goldsmith v. White*,  
 357 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (N.D. Fla. 2005) ..... 9

*Guzman v. Sheahan*,  
 495 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 16

*Hafer v. Melo*,  
 502 U.S. 21 (1991) ..... 18

*Helling v. McKinney*,  
 509 U.S. 25 (1993) ..... 12

*Holley v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 2007 WL 586907 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2007) ..... 8

*Hudson v. McMillian*,  
 503 U.S. 1 (1992) ..... 10

*Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.*,  
 420 U.S. 592 (1975) ..... 5

*Johnson v. Johnson*,  
 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 6, 9

*Kaempe v. Myers*,  
 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 20

*Kosilek v. Spencer*,  
 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) (en banc) ..... *passim*

*Kreutzer v. United States*,  
 60 M.J. 452 (C.A.A.F. 2005) ..... 3

*McManus v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
 530 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 22

*Meriwether v. Faulkner*,  
 821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 12

*Metro Broad. v. FCC*,  
 497 U.S. 547 (1990) ..... 24

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
 559 U.S. 229 (2010) ..... 23

*New v. Cohen*,  
129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 4, 5

*Norsworthy v. Beard*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 15

*Noyd v. Bond*,  
395 U.S. 683 (1969) ..... 4, 5, 6

*Parisi v. Davidson*,  
405 U.S. 34 (1972) ..... 4

*Parker v. Mulvaney*,  
2008 WL 4425579 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 2008) ..... 8

*Porter v. Nussle*,  
534 U.S. 516 (2002) ..... 8

*Praylor v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Justice*,  
430 F.3d 1208 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*Rhodes v. Chapman*,  
452 U.S. 337 (1981) ..... 10, 12

*Schlesinger v. Councilman*,  
420 U.S. 738 (1975) ..... 1, 5

*Schrader v. Holder*,  
704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 23

*Scott v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
139 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 14

*Shorts v. Bartholomew*,  
255 F. App’x 46 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 16

*Smith v. Carpenter*,  
316 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 11

*Smith-Bey v. Corr. Corp. of Am.*,  
703 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 7

*Smith-Haynie v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 24

*Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 19, 20

*Thomas v. Bryant*,  
614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 12

*United States v. Coffey*,  
38 M.J. 290 (C.M.A. 1993).....3

*United States v. Dearing*,  
64 M.J. 364 (C.A.A.F. 2006) ..... 3

*United States v. Ouimette*,  
52 M.J. 691 (C.G. Ct. Crim. App. 2000) ..... 3

*United States v. Miller*,  
46 M.J. 248 (C.A.A.F. 1997) .....3

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 23

*United States v. White*,  
54 M.J. 469 (C.A.A.F. 2001) ..... 3

*Versace v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.*,  
No. 14-1003 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2015).....22

*Walden v. Bartlett*,  
840 F.2d 771 (10th Cir. 1988) ..... 6

*Warden v. Nickels*,  
697 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2010) ..... 23

*Whitley v. Albers*,  
475 U.S. 312 (1986) ..... 15

*Wilkins v. United States*,  
279 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 6

*Wilson v. Seiter*,  
501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....10, 16, 18

*Women Prisoners of the D.C. Dep’t of Corr. v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 20, 21

**Federal Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 867(c) ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)..... 9
